XT34-OMT01EN
Page1 of 3
Instruction Manual
Pilot Check Valve with State Detection
XT34-303-X2
The intended use of this product is to stop the flow of pressurized air in one
direction and to detect the safe state of the check valve for diagnostics in
safety related circuits.

4.1.1 M8 3-pin connector
Figure 3
5 How to Order
Order number: XT34-303-X2
6 Outline Dimensions (mm)
6.1 Pilot Check Valve
Figure 4
6.2 Auto Switch
External dimensions of Pre-wired connector
Figure 5
7 Maintenance
7.1 General Maintenance
Caution
 Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product to
malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
 If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous. Maintenance
of pneumatic systems should be performed only by qualified personnel.
 Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure to
cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
 After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and power
to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and leakage tests to
make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
 If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
 Do not make any modification to the product.
 Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
7.2 Auto Switch
Warning
 Removal of equipment, and exhausting the compressed air.
When equipment is to be removed, first confirm that measures are in
place to prevent losing control of the equipment or workpieces from
falling, etc. Turn off the power supply, stop the air supply and exhaust all
compressed air from the system. Before restarting the equipment,
confirm that measures are taken to prevent sudden movement.
 Never touch the terminals while the power is on.
Otherwise electric shock, malfunction and damage to the product can
result.
7 Maintenance – continued
Caution
 Check that there is no damage to the lead wire.
If damage to the lead wire is found, replace the pilot check valve. Do not
replace the auto switch from the pilot check valve.
 Do not use solvents such as benzene, thinner, alcohol etc. to clean
the auto switch.
This may damage the surface of the body or erase the markings on the
body.
For heavy stains, use a cloth soaked with diluted neutral detergent and
fully squeezed, the wipe up the stains again with a dry cloth.
8 Limitations of Use
8.1   Limited warranty and Disclaimer/Compliance Requirements
 The product used is subject to the following “Limited warranty and
Disclaimer” and “Compliance Requirements”.  Read and accept